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CAMBRIA | | March 23, 2005

M. Jobm Cammp Alcon oo County
Environmental Protection Specialist SAR 9 5 9005
Environmental Services Division o

City of San Leandro e g o

£34 Bast 14 Street Envircnnontal Health

San Leandro, California 94577

Re: Dispenser Upgrade Sampling Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, Califorma
SAP #136017

e Cambria Project #207-0504-001 .

Dear Mr. Camp:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submuitting this Dispenser Upgrade Sampling Report, which
presents the results of sampling conducted during station upgrade activities at the referenced site.

Presented below are a summary of site conditions, sampling acfivities and analytical results.

SITE CONDITIONS

Site Location: This active Shell-branded service station 15 located on the corner of Bancroft
Avenue and Estudillo Avenue in San Leandro, California (Figure 1). Currently, the site consists
of a station building, three underground storage tanks (USTs), and four dispenser islands

(Figure 2). The surrounding area is commercial and residential.

2005 Upgrade Activities: During Jamuary and February of 2005, Armer/Norman & Associates.
Inc. of Pacheco, California upgraded the station’s fuel system, including the UST sumps and fuel
dispensers. As described below, Cambria collected soil samples beneath the replaced dispensers.

SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Cambria

Environmental i .

Technology, Inc. Personnel Present: Ron Barope, Staff Geologist, Cambria
Andy Ellsmore, Staff Geologist, Cambria

:920:‘)"'5 Street John Camp, Environmental Protection Specialist, City of San Leandro

une
Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-0700

Fax {510) 420-9170




CA M BRIA Mr. John Camp

March 23, 2005

Sampling Date: Jamuary 31, 2005

Sampling Requirements: As directed by Mr. John Camp during field activities on
January 31, 2005, one soil sample was required beneath each of the four dispensers.

Dispenser Sampling: Under Mr. Camp’s direction, soil samples were collected at depths of
4.0 feet below grade (fbg) and 4.5 fbg (Figure 2). Field indications of hydrocarbons, including
staining and odor, were not observed in the vicimty of the sampled areas. Attachiment A presents

Cambria’s standard procedures for dispenser and piping sampling.

Sample Analyses: As directed by Mr. Camp, State-certified laboratory Severn Trent Laboratories
e Inc. of Pleasanton, California analyzed the soil samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), benzene, tolucne, ethyl benzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl
ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B, Table 1 swmmarizes laboratory analytical results.

Attachment B presents the laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody records.

Waste Handling: The upgrade activities generated a total of 42.15 tons of soil. To characterize
stockpiled soil for disposal, one four-point composite sample was collected and analyzed for
TPHg, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260B and for TTLC lead. The stockpile was
transported by Manley Trucking to Forward Landfill in Manteca, California. for disposal on
February 18, 2005. The soil disposal confirmation is included as Attachment C. Mr. Camp did

not require characterization of excavated pea gravel for reuse on site.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPHg and BTEX concentrations were below the laboratory detection limits in all dispenser soil
samples. MTBE was detected in one soil sample (D-3-4.5) at a concentration of 0.0088 parts per
million. No other analytes were detected. Table 1 sunumarizes laboratory analytical results. The
laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment B.

CONCLUSIONS

Cambria compared the analytical results to the applicable San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs). None of the detected
concentrations exceeded their respective ESL. As a result, Cambrnia recommends no farther

investigation.

[\




CA M BRIA Mr. John Camp

March 23, 2005

CLOSING

Please call Martin Wills {(510) 420-3342 if you have any questions or comiments.

Sincerely,
Cambri

m A. Wills
Project Geologist

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Semor Project Engineer

ental Technology, Inc.

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Well Survey Map
2 - Site Plan
Table: 1 - Soil Analytical Results

Attachments: A - Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling Procedures
B - Certified Laboratory Analytical Reports
C - Soil Disposal Confirmation

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmingten, Carson CA 90810
Bill Merchant, Shell Oil Products US, 9141 E. Stockton Blvd., Suite 250-321, Elk
Grove, CA 95624
Roseanna Garcia-La Grille, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

G:\San Leandro 1285 Bancroft\2005 EVR Upgrades\Report\1285 Bancroft San Leandro. Upgrade RPT . doc
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results, Shell-branded Service Station, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA, SAP #{36017

Ethyl- Total
Sample Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
(fbg) Sampled - ppm >
D-1-4.0 4.0 1/31/2005 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
D-2-4.5 4.5 1/31/2005 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
D-3-45 4.5 1/31/2005 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
D-4-4.0 4.0 1/3172005 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0088

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline anaiyzed by EPA Method 82608
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

fbg = feet below grade

parts per million = ppm

<x = Not detected at detection limit x

'G\San Leandro 1285 Bancroft2005 EVR Upgrades\Tables\[2004 Upgrades Sails.xls]Sheet]




ATTACHMENT A

Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling Procedures




CAMBRIA

STANDARD PIPING AND DISPENSER REMOVAL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. {Cambria) has developed standard operating procedures for
collecting soil samples during petroleum dispenser and piping removal. These procedures ensure that the
samples are collected, handled, and documented in compliance with California Administration Code Title
23: Waters; Chapter 3: Water Resources Control Board; Subchapter 16: Underground Storage Tank
Regulations (Title 23). Cambria's sampling procedures are based on guidelines contained in the
California State Regional Water Quality Control Board Tri-Regional Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites dated August 10, 1990.

Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling

The objective of sample collection during routine dispenser and piping removals is to determine whether
hydrocarbons or other stored chemicals have leaked to the subsurface. We collect one soil sample from
the native soil beneath each dispenser unit, at each piping elbow, and at every 20 ft of product piping, as
applicable.

The soil samples are collected in steam cleaned brass or steel tubes from either a driven split-spoon type
sampler or the bucket of a backhoe. When a backhoe is used, approximately three inches of soil are
scraped from the surface and the tube is driven into the exposed svil.

Upon removal from the split-spoon sampler or the backhoe, the samples are trimmed flush, capped with
Tetlon sheets and plastic end caps, labeled, logged and refrigerated for delivery under chain of custody to
a State certified analytic laboratory.

F\TEMFPLATE\SOPs\PIPING.doc




ATTACHMENT B

Certified Laboratory Analytical Reports




Submission#: 2005-01-0829

ST

Cambria Environmental Emeryville February 01, 2005
5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Martin Wills

Project#: 207-0504-001
Project:  Shell SAP Number 136017
Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on 01/31/2005 16:45
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitied only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
03/17/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pael of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www . stlinc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1
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S’ i ' E Submission: 2005-01-0829

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn_: Martin Wills

5300 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3342 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 01/31/2005 16:45
Shell SAP Number 136017

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

SampleName - o] Bhesampled b Mati o} Lab#
D-1-4.0 01/31/2005 14:20 Soil 1
D-2-45 01/31/2005 14:25 Soil 2
D-3-4.5 01/31/2005 14:34 Soil 3
D-4-4.0 01/31/2005 14:40 Soil 4
|
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/01/2005 16:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trenl Pla Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 8




Submission: 2005-01-0829

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: {510) 420-3170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 01/31/2005 16:45
Shell SAP Number 136017

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

| S Tesfs), v 8260B
. Sample|D: D440 0. o0 oo LabiD:r-2005-01-0829-1. .

©.Sampled: 01/31/200514:20 - .~ . UExtracted:.  2/1/2005 12:18: .
Matrix: Sl St Q0 Bateh#: | 2005/02/01-1A.69
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 02/01/2005 12:18
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/01/2005 12:18
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00{02/01/200512:18
Ethy! benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 02/01/2005 12:18
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mafKg 1.00 | 02/01/2005 12:18
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/01/2005 12:18
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.5 76-124  |% 1.00 102/01/2005 12:18
Toluene-d8 105.0 75-116 % 1.00 1 02/01/2005 12:18

02/01/2005 16:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page2of 8-




1 .

S' E 'i . Submission: 2005-01-0829

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambtia Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94508
Phone: (510} 420-3342 Fax: (5610) 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 01/31/2005 16:45
Shell SAP Number 136017

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

201/200

. QC Batch#: - 2005/0210

1A69

Matrix: . Soil 0
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/01/2005 12:36
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/01/2005 12:36
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/01/2005 12:36
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/iKg 1.00 | 02/01/2005 12:36
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/01/2005 12:36
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/01/2005 12:36
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112.7 76-124 % 1.00| 02/01/2005 12:36
Toluene-d8 101.7 75116 1% 1.00 | 02/01/2005 12:36

02/31/2005 16:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
£ part ot Severn Trert Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 8




S T E Submission: 2005-81-0829

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 01/31/2005 16:45
Shell SAP Number 136017

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

S Prep(s): - 5030B- T o Tesi(s) 82608 - -
" Satnple iD: D-3-45 e labiDr .2005 010829 3 s
_Sampled 01131/2005 1a: 34 L __-Extracted 2;112005 12:55 SErs
CMatrik o USell D0 a0 Bateh#: | 2006/02/01-1A. 69
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00| 02/01/2005 12:55
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00| 02/01/2005 12:55
Toluene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 | 062/61/2005 12;55
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/01/2005 12:55
Total xylenes . ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00]02/01/2005 12:55
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0088 0.0050¢ mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/01/2005 12:55
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114.4 76-124 % 1.00 | 02/01/2005 12:55
Toluene-d8 100.3 75-116 |% 1.00 1 02/01/2005 12:55

02/01/2005 16:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 4 ot 8




S’ i ’E Submission: 2005-01-0829

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 24608
Phone: (510} 420-3342 Fax: (510} 420-8170

Project; 207-0504-001 Received: 01/31/2005 16:45
Shell SAP Number 136017

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

. Prep(s): - 50308

i _'-Sampte ID D-4:40 .

Sampled: 01/31/200514:40 .. * Extracted: 2[1!2005_-1 .—-14

~Matrixz © "~ Soil QC Batch#_ .2005/82/01 1A, 69 B
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/01/2005 13:14
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/01/2005 13:14
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00] 02/01/2005 13:14
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00]02/01/2005 13:14
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00] 02/01/2005 13:14
Methyt tert-buiyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/01/2005 13:14

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.2 76-124 % 1.00§02/01/2005 13:14
Toluene-d8 102.7 75116 |% 1.00102/01/2005 13:14

02/01/2005 16:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A et of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 50f 8




S TE Submission: 2005-01-0829

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project. 207-0504-001 Received: 01/31/2005 16:45
Shell SAP Number 136017

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

___Batch QC Report

Lol Tesl(s) 82608
Qc Batch #2005/02/01-1A.60

Date Extrécte :'i02101!20(}5'09' 09

-_rep(s) 50308 ;r;
Method Blank o

- MB: 2005!02/01 1A 69- 009 R

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline {Shell] ND 1.000 mg/Kg 02/01/2005 09:09

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/01/2005 09:09

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/01/2005 09:09

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/01/2005 09:09

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/01/2005 09:09

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/01/2005 09:09
Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.6 76-124 % 02/01/2005 09:09
Toluene-d8 105.2 75-116 Yo 02/01/2005 09:08

02/01/2005 16:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 6 of 8
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SEVERN S Submission: 2005-01-0829

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn_: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 01/31/2005 16:45
Shell SAP Number 136017

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Prep(s): 50308

Laboratory Control Spike .. . . .. oo8eil

LCS' " - 2005/02001-1A69:050 - . Extracted: 02/01/2005 .~ - A
Cornpound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS 1CcSD | % | Rec. JRPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE)} 0.0537 0.05 107.4 65-165| 20
| Benzene 0.0471 0.05 94.2 69-129| 20
| Toluene 0.0516 0.05 103.2 70-120| 20
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 519 500 103.8 76-124
Toluene-dg 532 500 106.4 75-116

02/01/2005 16:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severs Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 » www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 7 of B




Submission: 2005-01-0829

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-2170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 01/31/2005 16:45
Shell SAP Number 136017

Site:r 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

-+ Test(s): 82608

p2/01

. MSMSD T T "
MS: - 2005/02/09-1A69040 - Exiracled: 02/01/2005 . . . Analyzed: 1 02/01/200511:40"
oo L moonino T o Diltions o0 100
MSD: - 2005/02/01:1A.68-059° - . .0 . Extracted: 020172005 .- - Analyzed: - 02/01/200511:59
. DU VL Diltionz 1.00:
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample mg/kg | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD

Methyt tert-butyl ether 0.0480 0.0472 ND 005 (960 |844 |17 65-165 20

Benzene 0.0492 0.0527 ND Q05 |984 |1054 |69 69-129 20

Toluene 00515 |0.0841 |ND 0.05 ]103.0 |1082 149 |70-130 |20

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 492 468 500 984 |936 76-124

Toluene-d8 538 555 500 | 107.6 [111.0 75-116

02/01/2005 16:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco " 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A port af Seveen Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 8
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S‘ E 'L Submission#: 2005-02°0231

Cambria Environmental Emeryville February 10, 2005

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Martin Wills
Project#:. 207-0504-001
Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on 02/09/2005 11:16
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
03/26/2005 untess you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

R YYS

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 1 of1




SEVERN

T i Submission: 2005-02-0231

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12})

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5200 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

‘Sample Name il P Matixe L
SP-3 02/09/2005 09:00 Soil 1

02/10/2005 11:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tront Plz Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 10f5




Submission: 2005-02-0231

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Fhone: (610) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

e e e
Csamenises 0 Lom awsoo
" Sampled: 02/09/200508:00 . . 0 Extracted: 201 '

Mt Soil T Qe Batchi 2005/02/10-1A,

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/10/2005 09:22
Benzene ND 0.0050 my/Kg 1.00 | 02/10/2005 09:22
Toluene ND 0.0050 mgfKg 1.00 | 02/10/2005 09:22
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/10/2005 09:22
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/10/2005 09:22
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.5 76-124  |% 1.00 | 02/10/2005 09:22
Toluene-d8 08 .5 75-116 % 1.00102/10/2005 09:22

02/10/2005 11:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ‘ '
A part of Sevam Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 5




SEVERN S"E ' i Submission: 2005-02-0231

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

it BatehGC Report
Prep(s) 5030B . o
© MethodBlank = .-~ . Seil
MB: 2005/02/10-1A62-048 -

Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1.0 mg/Kg 02/10/2005 08:48

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/10/2005 08:48

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/10/2005 08:48

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/10/2005 08:48

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/10/2005 08:48
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.6 76-124 Y% 02/10/2005 08:48
Toluene-d8 99.2 75-116 % 02/10/2005 08:48

02/10/2005 11:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 5




S’ i 'L Submission: 2005-02-0231

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5300 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94508
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

CPrep(s)y 5030B .

* Laboratory Control Spike: GO Butch # 2005020101082

Les: L Analyzed: 02/10/2005
LCSD. - | S T
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % JRPD| Cid.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |IRPD] LCS | LCSD
Benzene 0.0504 0.05 100.8 69-129] 20
Toluene 0.0519 0.05 103.8 70-1301 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 490 500 28.0 76-124
Toluene-da 517 500 103.4 75-116

02/10/2005 11.33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 35




S' E 'L Submission: 2005-02-0231

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

--_f;.prép'(fsyfff '50363 -

”_.-:Matnx Splke ( MS ! MSD )

ERE: sp 3 >> MS i S L Labioe
MST 2005/02/40- m 62- 047 L Extracted: 0271012006 - Analyzed:
RO S Dition: <
MSD: -:_2005102110-—1#;.-62-;013;f-‘ .0 Extracted: 02/10/2005 -0 ;-.Analyzed
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MsD Sample | mag/Kg | MS MSD [ RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 0.0485 0.0523 ND 0.049115;98.7 {1050 }6.2 69-129 20
Toluene 0.0493 0.0531 ND 0.049115} 100.4 | 106.6 | 6.0 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 498 497 500 896 |994 76-124
Toluene-dd 501 496 500 100.2 1 99.2 75-116

0210/2005 11:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& par of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 5




S' i ' g Submission: 2005-02-0231

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

‘Sample Name 0 | pateSampled | Lab
SP-3 02/09/2005 09:00 Soil 1

02/10/2005 15:41

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 4




Submission: 2005-02-0231

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills
5200 Hollis Street, Ste, A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

__BatchQCReport .

. P . . . So“ Lo
'.Lc 2905;02’/1’04’3315-002  Extracted: 02/10/2005 © - _
--.LCSD 3 2005/02/10-03.:15-003 -+ .~ .. Extracted:.02/10/2005 . - Analyzed 02110/200510 38
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Cid.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD] LCS LCSD
Lead 102 100 100.0 102.0 |[100.0 |2.0]80C-120}F 20

02/10/2005 15:41

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apast of Sevem Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 0f 4




S' E ‘L Submission: 2005-02-0231

TLCP Metals

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170
Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16

SAP 136017

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA
Samples Reported
SampleName 0 | patesampled | Matix ] Lab#
5P-3 02/09/2005 09:00 Soil 1

02/14/2005 17:36

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
A part of Sevem Trent iz Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 10f4




Submission: 2005-02-0231

TLCP Metals

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/08/2005 11:16
SAP 136017

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

o Prep(s): - -13-11/3019;\ LT Testfs)y 6020 _;._::f',f':"l"fﬂ_:‘_:f B
- SamplelD: SP-3. ' j :f_ N | ;].-_:_.-j,:-;':L_Ta{bilp?:_f.}'?' 2005020231 - 1
- Sampled 02/09/2005 ()9:‘00 L Exiradted: 2/11/2005 0948
Sel Tt Qc Batch# 200502110215
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 1.0 mg/L 10.00 | 02/14/2005 11:36
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/14/2005 1736

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 = www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 4




Submission: 2(_)05-02-0231

SEVERN

TLCP Metals

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16
SAP 136017

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

. BatchQCReport oo

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Lead ND 0.1 mg/L 02/14/2005 11:28

02/14/2005 17:36

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Sevem Trent Flc Tel 925 484 19193 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3of 4




Submission: 2005-02-0231

’

TLCP Metals

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510} 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16
SAP 136017

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

 BaehacRepom .

e o00s02110215002
CLESD . 2005/02/41-02.15-003 L

Compound Conc. mg/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Cid.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD} LCS LCSD
Lead 4.49 475 50 89.8 95.0 56| 80-120) 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0201472005 17.36

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 04566
A pard of Sever Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 4




STL

Submission: 2005-02-0231

CAM W.E.T. (STLC) Metals

Cambria Environmentaf Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170-

Project: 207-0504-001

Received: 02/09/2005 11:16

SAP 136017
. Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA
Samples Reported
SampleName: oo b Date Sampled b Matrix
SP-3 02/09/2005 09:00
|
|
|
|
|
|
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/14/2005 17:33
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 5




S T‘ g Submission: 2005-02-0231

CAM W.E.T. (STLC) Metals

Cambria Environmental Emeryvitle
Aitn.: Martin Wills

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16
SAP 136017

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

GG Baich#: 2005102111
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 1.0 mg/L 10.00 | 02/14/2005 12:58
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/14/2005 17:33

STL San Francisco » 1220 Quanmy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A vt of Sevem Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com ® CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 5




Submission: 2005-02-0231

CAM W.E.T. (STLC) Metals

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilte, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16
SAP 136017

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 0.1 mg/fl. 02/14/2005 11:28
| Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/14/2005 1733

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanlon, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sli-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3of 5




M S EVERN STE Submission: 2005-02-0231

CAM W.E.T. (STLC) Metals

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emetyville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16
SAP 136017

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

LCST . 2005/02/11-02.15:002 - Extractsd: 02/11/200

SLCSD - 1 2005/02/11-02.95:003 - - - Extracted: 02/11/2005

Compound Conc. ma/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RPD| CtiLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Lead 449 475 50 89.8 95.0 56| 80-120] 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/14/2005 17:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, A 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www._stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 40f 3




SEVERN ST'[ Submission; 2005-02.0331

CAM W.E.T. (STLC) Metals

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 84608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16
SAP 136017

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

T

'+ Matrix Spike
CsPassMs
MS: . 2005/02/114:02.1

CMSD: - 2005/02/11-02.15:006 Extracted: 02/11/2005
Compound Conc. mg/L Spk.LevelI Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample mg/lL | MS MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Lead G.531 0.505 ND 0.5 106.2 | 1010 §5.0 75-125 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/14/2005 17:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apant of Sevam Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page Sof &
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Cooler ' _of |
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Submission: 2005-02-0231

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryviile
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94808
Phone: {510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

: :Z:P-rép(ss-*’“-"e';tiéb’a’: Lo Testsy . 60108
;"-fisamp'e D SP3. S LabiD: f’;:‘:"’§2005 02- 0231 T

led: 02!09!20050900 Sl Extracted: 211012008 ,
Sl  GC Batchit. 2005102;1-&03.15 S

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 300 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00 | 02/10/2005 11:18
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/10/2005 15:41

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2ol 4




STL Submission: 2005-02-0231

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 207-0504-001 Received: 02/09/2005 11:16

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

" Prep(s). 30508 1
' Method Blank

©MB:2005/02/10:03.15-001 o

Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 1.0 mg/Kg 02/10/2005 10:26

02/10/2005 15:41

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

_ STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Sevem Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-nc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

Page 3 of 4




ATTACHMENT C

Soil Disposal Confirmation




Hazardous Waste Hauler (Registration #2843)

8896 Elder Creelc Rd. « Sacramento, CA 95828 - FAX (916) 381-1573

Disposal Confirmation
Request for Transportation Received: 02/15/05

Consultant Information

Company: Cambria
Contact: Ron Barone
Phone: 510-420-3308
Fax: 510-420-9170
Site information
Station #:
Street Address: 1285 Bancroft
City, State, ZIP: San Leandro, Ca
Customer: Shell Oil Company RESA-0023-LDC
RIPR #: 42367
- SAP #/ Location: 136017
Incident #: N/A
Location / WIC #: N/A
Environmental Engineer: Bill Merchant
Material Description: Soil
Estimated Quantity: 15 cy
Service Requested Date: ASAP
Disposal Facility: Forward Landfill
Contact: Scott
Phone: 800 204-4242
Approval #: 5260 '
Date of Disposal: 02118105
Actual Tonnage 42.15 tons
Transporter: Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc.
Contact: Alayna A Rowe
Phone: 916 381-6864
Fax: 916 381-1573
Invoice: ' 200502-20

Date of Invoice: 02/21/05




